RESOLUTION No. 23-346

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING
TASK ORDER #01 FROM BCC ENGINEERING, LLC
IN THE AMOUNT OF $291,135.94 FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR
THE SOUTHERNMOST POINT PLAZA DESIGN
(PROJECT IS19002401) AUTHORIZING ANY
NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS; AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY
DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE
WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 23-029, the City Commission
approved a contract with BCC Engineering, LLC. for General

Engineering Services; and

WHEREAS, a Task Order for the design of the
Southernmost Point Plaza, incorporating creative design
solutions to include a raised roadway surface, increased
shade and landscaping, improved overall area drainage, and
enhanced bike and pedestrian accessibility, all while
accommodating the needs of adjacent residential and
commercial properties as well as improving the experience of

the large crowds that visit daily.

Page 1 of 3



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION

OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the Task Order #01 for design of the
Southernmost Point Plaza is hereby approved in an amount not

to exceed $291,135.94.

Section 2: That funds for this project are budgeted
in the Infrastructure Surtax account #101-1900-519-6300,
Project Code IS19002401, and any necessary budget transfers

or adjustments are hereby authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to
execute any necessary documents, upon the advice and consent

of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of

the Commission.

Page 2 of 3



Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this 14th day of December , 2023.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 14th day of December , 2023.
Filed with the Clerk on December 14 , 2023.
Mayor Teri Johnston Yes
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes

Commissioner Lissette Carey No

Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes

Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow No
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes

r"/ / //é;_# P

TERI’JOHNSTON, MAYOR
ATTEST: /

S

KERI J’'BRIEN, CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



TS
A 'C{’r&.‘_

[ oy
o
-

_—

3‘.\7,?,.
Ny
2,

MEMORANDUM

Da@: De:er;ber 14, 2023 o
To: Honorable Mayor and Commissioners
Via: Albert P. Childress @

City Manager
From: Gary Volenec, P.E.

Engineering Director
Subject: Approving a Task Order for Design of the Southernmost Point Plaza Project

to BCC Engineering

Introduction

Approve a Task Order to BCC Engineering for $291,135.94 for Engineering Design and Bidding
Assistance of corridor improvements along Whitehead Street from United Street to South Street
and along South Street from Whitehead Street to Duval Street, and authorize the City Manager to
execute the contract upon consent of the City Attorney and execute any necessary budget
transfers.

Background

The Southemmost Point, an iconic visitor attraction, is located at the western terminus of South
Street. In 2022, Hurricane Ian damaged the existing seawall near the Southemmost Point,
cracking and undermining a portion of the decking around the buoy monument. During review
and damage assessment of the seawall, Engineering staff observed the poor condition of the
areas surrounding the buoy, benches, sidewalks, and drainage facilities, It is believed that the
current facilities at the Southemmost Point are 20-25 years old.

éé‘—_StoL{



Based on the upcoming roadway improvements to South Street as approved by Resolution
22-249 and the necessary repairs to the seawall and surrounding sidewalk area, the Engineering
Department looked further into improving this visitor destination area from a functional
perspective as well as enhancing the “Complete and Sustainable Streets” concept and “Vision
Zero” goals set forth in Resolution 20-009. Crash reports log 8 incidents at this location and
numerous complaints are heard of traffic difficulties. Standing water following storms, and
visitors overflowing into the street around the buoy for photo taking are typical occurrences at
this location.

In March of 2023, Engineering took an initial step by procuring Conceptual Design services to
provide renderings of possible corridor enhancements at the proposed Southemmost Point Plaza.
These renderings were then utilized on April 18, 2023 for presenting an FY 2024 Capital
Projects (Bricks and Mortar) Funding Application to the Monroe County Tourist Development
Council (TDC) which resulted in the City securing a $1,000,000 grant.

City staff then requested a Task Order from BCC Engineering for the Design Development and
Construction Documents preparation of the proposed Southemmost Point Plaza. The City
Commission had previously approved a contract with BCC Engineering on February 7, 2023 to
provide General Engineering Services to the City under Resolution 23-029. The scope of the
Task Order will embody a creative, welcoming plaza focusing on the Southernmost Point and
will incorporate a raised roadway surface, provide increased shade and landscaping, improve the
overall area drainage, and enhance bike and pedestrian accessibility, all while accommodating
the needs of adjacent residential and commercial properties as well as improving the experience
of the large crowds that visit daily. Improvements along the two-block corridor will incorporate
a one-way limited traffic flow pattern, and include resilience and sustainability strategies that
address climate considerations and sea-level rise. Due to the high interest and visibility of the
project, two public meetings as well as a presentation to the City Commission are included in the
Task Order to solicit community input into the final design.

Renderings and design drawings developed under this Task Order will be used for presentation
to TDC in April of 2024 to obtain further grant funding for the project.

Procurement

The funds for this Task Order are budgeted from Account 101-1900-519-63 00 (Infrastructure
Surtax), under Project 1S19002401.



Recommendation

The City Manager’s Office recommends the approval of a Task Order to BCC Engineering for
$291,135.94 for Design and Bidding Assistance of corridor improvements along Whitehead
Street from United Street to South Street and along South Street from Whitehead Sweet to Duval
Street, and authorize the City Manager to execute the contract upon consent of the City Attorney

and execute any necessary budget transfers,



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

TASK WORK ORDER #01 engineering

Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

November 3, 2023

At the request of the City of Key West {the Client), BCC Engineering. LLC (the Consultant) has
prepared this scope of work for professional engineering service for the design of overall corridor
improvements along Whitehead Street from United Street to South Street and clong South Street
from Whitehead Street to Duval Street.

For these services, BCC Engineering will perform the following:

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Task 1 - Data Gathering/Review
As part of this task, BCC will perform the following:

[

Coordinate with City of Key West and any other relevant entities to gather available
existing data to be evaluated as part of the design of the improvements, including as-
built plans, right of way maps, drainage maps, etc.

Prepare for and attend meetings including a project kick-off.

Task 2 - Project Management Scope

Prepare for and attend project meetings as defined in the staff hour estimate.
Coordination of digital delivery documents.

Coordination of project schedule.

Coordination with Structural Engineer designing seawall within project limits.

Task 3 - Public Involvement Scope

Preparation of renderings for two (2) separate public meetings.

Preparation of a PowerPoint 10 present design plans at public meetings.

Coordinate, schedule, and attend two {2) public meetings and prepare necessary
materials.

Task 4 - Design Scope

Roadway
The main tasks to be performed as part of the Roadway scope of work are as follows:

Develop typical sections.

Horizontal geometry and vertical geomeitry.

Cross sections every S0’ along roadway alignment.

Prepare and submit necessary design variation (anficipating one (1) design

O O O O

1



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

variation for clear zone).
Prepare and submit Master Plan concept.
Prepare and submit design plans at 60% and 100%.
Quantities to be provided at 60% and 100% submittals.
Cost estimates to be provided at 60% and 100% submittals.
Temporary traffic control analysis includes:

= TTCP general notes for construction,

=  TICP typical sections and phasing notes.

= Vehicular and pedestrian detours.

O 0O 0 O ©°

s Drainage
The main tasks to be performed as part of the drainage scope of work are as follows:

o Collect available data on existing drainage system conditions. No topographic
information will be collected for the existing drainage system.

o Review survey and utility information collected for the project.

o Evaluate that the Proposed Roadway design is consistent with the current City's
Stormwater Masterplan.

o Summiarize the applicable drainage design criteria for this project.

o Meet with SFWMD to discuss the required criteria to confirm that no permitting
will be required for the proposed improvements. [t is assumed that no permits
will be required due to the impervious areas being reduced, and no hew lanes
will be added.

o Prepare drainage design based on the design criteria established.

o Prepare drainage design plans.

e Signing and Pavement Marking
The signing and pavement marking will be designed to meet the Florida Greenbook
Standards and MUTCD. Proposed scope includes:

o All existing signs and pavement markings within the project limits will be removed.

o New signing and markings will be provided for the new one-way traffic flow
pattern on Whitehead Street southbound from United Street and South Street
eastbound to Duval Street.

o Replace/remove existing signs and propose new signs for the new one-way
traffic flow pattern at all the approaches of the intersection of Whitehead St at
United St and the intersection of South St and Duval St.

o Roadway Lighting
The roadwaly lighting will be designed to meet the Florida Green book Chapter é
Lighting, The MUTCD standards and the National Electric Code (NEC).

o The Existing Keys Energy Services streetlighting will be removed.

o New 20ft or below, decorative dual arm post top LED Acorn type lights will
provide street lighting and pedestrian zones lighting. These lights will be
operated at 120V,



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project

City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

Acorn light fixtures will have house side shields to limit light spill into private
properties.

Special cable splicing design will account the full submersion of pull boxes
during flooding events.

One new metered load center will serve the streetlights and landscape
decorative lights and outlets. This load center will be detailed in the roadway
lighting plans.

Special reinforced grounding to protect pedestrians touching the light poles.
Assumption will be made that each pole underground electrical pull box is
flooded.

o Decordtive Lighting and Elecfrical Outlets
The decorative lighting and outlets system will be desighed to meet the Florida Green
book Chapter 6 Lighting, The MUTCD standards and the National Electric Code (NEC).

(o]
(e]

New tree lighting and flood lighting for entrances monument.

New Planter and Selected trees GFCI 120V outlets for use with special seasonal
free/planter lighting, and kiosks during special road parties or special other
events.

The 120Vac and low voliage DC circuits will be fed from the roadway lighting
load center. This load center will be depicted in the roadway lighting plans.
Specidal lighting /electrical schedules remain in the decorative lighting plans set.
The decorative lights and outlets system will be independently protected from
roadway lights.

Special reinforced grounding to protect pedestrians touching the decorative
lights. Coordination for the installation of 120VAC outlets in coordination with
the City's concerns about their usage.

Decorative lighting includes in-ground lights safe for pedestrian’s touch and
walk over.

¢ Landscape/Hardscape
The main tasks to be performed as part of the landscape/hardscape scope of work are
as follows:

o]

Site Assessment - Curtis + Rogers (C+R) will review the survey information
provided and an arborist shall assess any trees within the project area for removal
or relocation.

Site Modeling - Using LIDAR and other remote sensing technologies, C+R will
investigate the site’s vulnerabilities and natural systems, including wind fetch,
topography, hydrology, and vegetation. This will be ground-truthed and
adjusted during site visits and community input and will form the basis of an
analysis of the potential for interventions within the project area and the
immediate surroundings to mitigate environmental, economic and social
vulnerabilities. C+R will use this model to identify critical vulnerabilities, including
but not limited to: freshwater and flash flooding; wave run-up, sea surge,
potential breaches and other sources of saltwater flooding and destruction.

3



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

C+R will adopt projections provided by Monroe County Office of Resiliency
and/or the Unified Sea Level Rise Projections published by the Southeast Florida
Regional Compact on Climate Change. Due to the uncertainty in projections
and variation in service life between different park components, various
projections will be assessed. Published tidal and recent king tide data will be
adopted to provide water levels and extreme tide water levels.

o Inundation Modeling - The Consultant will assess potential inundation for various
scenarios related to the sea level rise and tidal events (i.e. “king tides") based on
available topographic data.

o Master Plan Concept —-develop a concept for the public space and landscaping
which will include the hardscape areas, sidewalks, plaza and general site
landscaping. We will present options for seating, lighting and shade structures for
the client to review. We will then review with the client to finalize the layout and
furnishings selections. C+R will produce a color site plan and three renderings of
the proposed improvements. C+R shall attend one public meeting in person to
review the plans. The deliverables for this phase are as follows:

= Alayout of proposed hardscape materials, including paving. site furnishings
and lighting. A layout of proposed planting areas with a list of species to be
used. A plan showing the disposition of existing trees/palms in the project
area. A rendered color plan of the project site. Three color renderings
(perspectives or sections) to convey the concept to the public.

o Construction Documents:

» A Hardscape Plan showing all paving materials with details and finishes &
colors specified (base materials to be detailed by BCC]).

= An Amenity Plan showing all proposed site furnishings and lighting with
details and selections of materials and colors.

= A Planting Plan. The plan will indicate location, species, and specifications
of all plant materials. Details of planting installation will be provided.

= An Irigation Plan, Notes & Details. A new system shall be specified if
needed. A fully developed Irrigation plan, notes and details will be
provided showing the locations and specifications of all heads, piping and
valves and the estimated water use. The system will be designed with zones
according to water use and include a rain sensor for water conservation.

»  Attendance to one (1) Public meeting if needed.

o Ulilities
The utility coordination scope of work includes:

o Review Utility Plans and Data.

» Client will provide a recent Sunshine 811 design ticket identifying all utility
owners within and adjacent to the project limits.

» Client will provide survey information with all existing underground and
above-ground utilities. Survey shall include all locations for existing utility
valves, manholes, related utility appurtenances, and power poles. Survey
of pipe inverts for existing sanitary gravity sewer lines shall also be
included in survey.



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

* Client will provide as-builts and other available records depicting the
existing utilities.
Make Utility Contacts — one contact will be made to utility owners.
Review Utility Markups & Work Schedules.
Utility Coordination/Follow-up.
Utility Constructability Review.
Transmit final construction contract plans to UAOs.
Transmit final utility files to the PM/EOR and prepare the Utility Certification
Package.
o Coordinate certification reviews with PM/EORs.

O O 0O O O O

Survey
(To be provided by The City of Key West and o include existing utilities.)

Geotechnical
(To be provided by The City of Key West)

Task 5 - Optional Services (To be negotiated later)

Design of custom sign at Southernmost Point Plaza.

Task 6 - Post Bid Assistance

Clarifications and Interpretations. When requested by the CLIENT, CONSULTANT shall
provide Coniractor with necessary clarifications and interpretations of the drawings and
specifications as appropriate to the orderly completion of their respective portions of
the construction. Such clarifications and interpretations will be consistent with the intent
of and reasonably inferable from the drawings and specifications.

Review and Respond to Reqguests for Information (RFls). The CONSULTANT will review and
respond to requests for information (RFIs) as provided by the CLIENT, through Substantial
Completion. Responses will be provided immediately, when required, or within a
maximum of (5) working days from receipt of RFIs.

Shop Drawings and Samples. When requested by the CLIENT, CONSULTANT shall review
and approve (or take other appropriate action in respect of) shop drawings and
samples which Contractor is required to submit, but only for conformance with the
information given in the drawings and specifications and compatibility with the design
concept of the completed Project as a functioning whole. Such reviews and approvals
or other action wil not extend to means, methods, technigues, sequences, or
procedures of construction or to safety precautions and programs incident thereto.
Substitutes. When requested by CLIENT, CONSULTANT shall evaluate and determine the
acceptability of a reasonable number of substitute or "or-equal’ materials and
equipment proposed to Contractor by Subcontractors or Suppliers, and make revisions
to drawings and specifications occasioned by the acceptance of substitute or "or-
equal’ materials and equipment.




Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

Assumptions and Exclusions

o Assumptions:

Community outreach to be provided by the City of Key West.

Parking meters to be coordinated and relocated by others.

Permit fees shall be paid directly by the City of Key West.

No custom sign panel design anticipated.

Parking signs and non-standard MUTCD signs to be provided by the City of Key
West.

O 0 0O 0 O

e Exclusions:

o Surveying, geotechnical investigations, wind studies, vibration studies, site
specific seismic analysis or testing, and environmental assessments.

o Any services required to obtain construction permits that are obtained by a
licensed contractor that does not specifically relate to civil engineering.

o Any services required due 1o the redlization or disclosure that the proposed
project site contains an environmental contamination.

o Any permit coordination services not related to the required civil permits.

o Any other services not specifically included in the Scope of Services

Schedule

BCC shall submit the Deliverables identified under Tasks 1 through 4 as depicted in the table
below.

Deliverable Task Duration

Master Plan Concept 2.5 Months

60% Design Plans 2.5 Months

100% Design Plans 2 Months
Fee and Billing

BCC will perform all services described under Tasks 1 through 4 for alump sum fee of $281,135.94.
See Exhibit A for fee estimate backup.

BCC wiill perform all services under Task 6 for a time and material fee based on agreed upon
hourly labor rates reflected in EXHIBIT A not to exceed a total contract amount of $10,000.00.

Billing for services performed under Tasks 1 through 4 will be monthly based on the percentage
of services completed.

Billing for services performed under Task é will be monthly based on hours contributed to the



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

Project at the agreed upon hourly labor rates reflected in EXHIBIT A.

Attachments

¢ Exhibit A: Fee Estimate Backup

We appreciate this opportunity to provide these services to you. Please contact us if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

BCC ENGINEERING, LLC

Andrew List, PE,
Project Manager



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

WORK AUTHORIZATION

The City of Key West agrees with the above scope. BCC Engineering, LLC is hereby authorized to proceed.

City of Key West

Le
*\06 tovr Lega/ 80,20
int: dé“ﬁll Q ( f‘HI :’[S ¢ %
Print: o Qg? %
Title: Q l‘lﬂ fAnNM&rv
\S | oy

,
Date: b&c. c‘-o,, 2023 % _  <¢\§

BCC ENGINEERING, LLC

Print:

Title:

Date:




Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

EXHIBIT A

Fee Estimate Backup



1093 PO ofls eus mwrsey |

‘uogepre

oo} 10; §oxaq gnd (erIedE/Eacids jooIdisyEm.
pue sjod 9AgeI0oep 1o NEep jmioeds -|
“sjoeys ueid Bugydn -|

*&BUREO 1503 puz segRuEND |

"HOpRUIRIOSd 30
“eaje3 doip eAwjon -

"Rooys und WagS -
“2ojou Wiy And pun 2ajol [eieues |

8TUSLS

&r'aoLs

ZrLs

2r09s'ss

[T

SEPEr'ES

“eBupesu jeoyuyoey -|
*SLIS 1500 PUS SRUIND
“ofif uByseq 193ap dofeneq)-|
“ulisep|
AIWIORE PUEB UIPI®S P} Mt

Fro-bropotEIGIeD -

“(5)0 o) sued jornue) |
“MBjARI AIQEONGSUO3 KA -

“drmogo; uogeuiRIcos Ayan -
“sBugeeis uBiseq

KRN0 Agan exey -|

“siouaresd moy youg
"sewys sSmnLs sbeueig |
“duw efoumng

“painbal gyuied U pnSsy
*IBWASe 500 PUB SORUEND)
"upeip youen Bugsixe owdey -
“subisep GEIp UK -|

“9ew PRI KRN
“GIEABUR eaURIBss s5eg -

“sinajep umnsepag |
"Reoys usd 4o | -

*(ezed J0 Jnade uonsesiaw)) Meie] (woeds
*ORUE 0Id PUS URd

“Sliojpoes ssa1 -

029 fedAL -

%004 "%08 "%09 ‘uag Jese -}

$Bugees jesiuyeL -

“opugse |503 pUE 2ogUEND |
“stsiqeue Buwyd JOLL
“AROWON0 [ESRIBA  [BUOZIOH
(suoz 1062 0} |} UCHENA UBtEe] -
“UBsop JuoweAry |

BN BUE UoRIRS [vAdAL |

&Z9Ls

6LERls

€esls

rovLLS

13113

1o2e1s

8g'0eL'Ly

L

4

"UORRUPIOED Yy -

“sBugesw|

uoyeuIpIo0s 7 sBujsew SERBaId PUSHY -
(Busaiont) ‘Lopmuewnoop

16{0id Jo (€3NS pue uoepduiod
‘o 13¢foid ‘tepy jo exuRURITW
"dyes Eefaid) uswefiuny 10afoly o
“SBulopue) BURYOW AN -

“sHugeew aignd pueny -

(27117

&v'201°018

2T662'0S

0E'Lre'9TE

CE20°078

ST LZG'SYS

19'916'IES

s5

il

ok

9

oL

[14

k43

al

[74

-4

sueg Bupyly T

waReuy Bunylry |

i Bupe wusweATg 7 BUUBLS H

@3

9k

sisApuy Bupu WoweArd 3 BuBlS ‘g

uoRIURIoT AHRN 'd

e sBngeg 3

seijevy sbeumqq

sumd dawpaoy

siskouy Ampooy g

WRWIRAOAU] HGNARUSWISOEUTY Joa{a Y

HWINIRAE FTe IO FOWUIBANO | i

(suopduinswy) seron uopuusida

ASEL 19d M WBEIIAY|

Ayapoy A im0 yog)

Aurpoy A8 S3n0H UmYS,

8
EH

00°00LE

0USLAS

00sIZS

000szS

6Lcels

8
b

20e1E

LEL0LS

TTtY

0TS

€VEITS

00’5928

Bugyeignssuysiw|
adeaspur o0 |

pawary|

sdeaapue 1990 igf

£

LAY odes)
- oBrE N 1990:

frdioulg uBtsag)

ledioug

[ ST
$nduso Y I

Joans;

umpyde) uisaq|

urpjuyoe |

ubrsaq 10juns|

uuwu) Sutrseurbug

sovuuz 2ol

Reurbu
130f0.d Jayug,

nabevey 19jorg

£

1efoid Jof

|

sump ysvy

“oN
Aswy

ZOTULL
20022 04

1M A jo Ko
wreld Jjad |HouILMENOG
ArwRs3 90y dmjorg 577 ‘Bupesuul 308 Y, LEHXI



98erLS

FEIELILZS

0O09E'ITS

00°009'81$

OILILIS

00°091'88 avect'ots

00'0R9'8$

oz'L82'e)s

BT

9'262'TLS

02°899'088

L8'B10'98S

00's80's%

{papecliso0 yms moy,

286YLS

E'ILL 182

9.8l

(11

wnt

(n

i

i

NOAY B UOREBLL] -
el Buguel -
umg Ayuswy

LBy edeaspiey -
sBugenwy
4and JE S3UBRUSRE pUN o) SBLERUCY -
$904 PUW SRQUALLY §0 JioAE] -
Eugapouw uofiepunu) -
ABojoupfu do) ugepou ey -
yshpuy 333
WSS SEY (SpoqlY -
“wopepoud
uepisepad Joj Bupunoll psaiojuja) fegoed -
"o
AT (340 S9R5 190 puB amund Mo
“JusnUow $eauBRUo)
40) GunyBy pooy pus BupyBy suq Mep -

ZgELLS

[1¥3-131

WsLTTS

FIELY'OES

SE9

OlE

i1

Lot

Mong

sdmosperyedwospuy )

WG 483 PUT BURYDIT eARRIOONG

{suonduinsey) swon uaprueidxg

ABEL 1og oyey abesoay

Auagow £g1s0) yngl

AuApav &g Banoy yns|

8
2
E

0000HE

8
£
a

00'5ITE

299813

0T'10z8

1LOLS

YE'EINS

0€'981S

cieies

0r'sszs

Gunsesqadamory|
adeaspue ey

PouL1Y]
adespur 150f0ig

a1y ocespur|
- sobeury 120f0s]

Tedizung uBpEeg)

uepae) Lbisag|

uEye g

ubreaq Jofuss)

uuayy Bupesuug)

wouBuzosfoud)

snousBus|

15¥osd 20wl

JeBeue py 150(0u;

I

sy yswy

Avey

ozl

SHrZZ DY

e Aoy jo Ao
w2ey 1010g souUsEnOg
mewges sey dmypoeg OT) ‘Bulasuibu3 229 ¥, LIGMHX3



Southernmost Point Plaza
Existing Views and New opportunities




Southernmost Point Plaza
Existing Views and New opportunities




Southernmost Point Plaza
Existing Views and New opportunities




Southernmost Point Plaza
Existing Views and New opportunities

N
F) -'I.' £ 4 .
Lo > - ¥
L 1 L

s LA L.




Southernmost Point Plaza
Existing Views and New opportunities




