RESOLUTION No. 24-155

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST (CITY) APPROVING CHANGE
ORDER NO. 1 IN THE AMOUNT OF $35,425.63 TO
AMEND THE SOUTHERMOST POINT PLAZA PROJECT
FROM ONE-WAY TO 2-WAY DESIGN, UNDER THE
TASK ORDER AWARDED TO BCC ENGINEERING IN
RES #23-346; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY
BUDGET TRANSFERS AND AMENDMENTS ;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON ADVICE AND
CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 23-193 the City Commission
approved a contract with BCC Engineering, LLC for general

engineering services; and

WHEREAS, 1in Resolution 23-346 the City Commission
approved a task order for BCC Engineering for design of the
Southernmost Point Plaza incorporating creative design
solutions, a one-way raised roadway surface, increased
landscaping, drainage and enhanced bicycle and pedestrian
accessibility, while accommodating the needs of neighboring
residential and commercial properties, and improving the

experience of the large crowds that visit daily; and

Page 1 of 3



WHEREAS, the proposed change order cost is greater than
five percent of the original task order of $291,135.94, and
per section 2-845(a) of the Code of Ordinances, City Commission
approval is required for change orders greater than five

percent of the contract price or $50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends approval of the change
order, which will bring the total project cost to $326,561.57;

and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached Change Order No. 1 in
the amount of $35,425.63 to the Design Task Order Task Order
issued to BCC Engineering Inc. in Resolution 23-193, is hereby
approved, pursuant to Section 2-845 of the Code of Ordinances.

Section 2: That funds for this change order will be
used from account #101-1900-519-6300 (Project IS19002401). Any
necesgsary budget transfers or amendments are  hereby

authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to

Page 2 of 3



execute documents related to this Change Order, upon the advice
and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the
Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this 8th day of August , 2024.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 8th day of August , 2024.
Filed with the Clerk on August8 , 2024.
Mayor Teri Johnston Absent
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes

Commissioner Lissette Carey Yes

Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Y€S

Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes

e A

SAM KAUFMAN, VICE-MAYOR

ATTES%/

KERI O'BHIEN, CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



MEMORANDUM
Date: August 8§, 2024
To: Honorable Mayor and Commissioners
Via: Todd Stoughton

Interim City Manager

From: Keith Bring
Project Manager

Subject: (File ID: 24-6155) Approving Change Order #1 for Design of the
Southernmost Point Plaza Project to BCC Engineering in the amount of
$35,425.63.

Introduction

Approve Change Order #1 to BCC Engineering, LLC (BCC) in the amount of $35,425.63 for
engineering design services for the Southernmost Point Plaza Project and authorize the Interim
City Manager to execute the contract upon consent of the City Attorney and execute any
necessary budget transfers.

Background

The Southernmost Point, an iconic visitor attraction, is located at the western terminus of South
Street. In 2022, Hurricane Ian damaged the existing seawall near the Southernmost Point,
cracking and undermining a portion of the decking around the buoy monument. During review
and damage assessment of the seawall, Engineering staff observed the poor condition of the
areas surrounding the buoy, benches, sidewalks, and drainage facilities. It is believed that the
current facilities at the Southernmost Point are 20-25 years old. City staff then requested a Task
Order from BCC Engineering for the design development and construction documents

H#) g
24 - 6195



preparation of the proposed Southernmost Point Plaza which was approved via resolution 23-
346. The scope of the task order includes a creative, welcoming plaza focusing on the
Southernmost Point and will incorporate a raised roadway surface, provide increased shade and
landscaping, improve the overall area drainage, and enhance bike and pedestrian accessibility, all
while accommodating the needs of adjacent residential and commercial properties as well as
improving the experience of the large crowds that visit daily. Improvements along the two-block
corridor will incorporate a one-way limited traffic flow pattern and include resilience and
sustainability strategies that address climate considerations and sea-level rise.

BCC prepared conceptual level design drawings and renderings, which were used to discuss the
project direction with local stakeholders. After discussion with community members and
stakeholders, the initial one-way design will need to be revised to retain the existing two-way
configuration. While some components of the existing work remain and the community input has
provided important guidance, some additional funding is needed to address the previous efforts
that differ from the changes to the design direction, which will maintain two-way traffic. BCC
has provided a change order proposal in the amount of $35,425.63 to revise roadway plans,
drainage design, pavement marking and signage changes, as well as hardscape and landscape
design. It is important to note that the focus of the project to revitalize a heavily trafficked
pedestrian area featuring a significant attraction to the City still remains and that revisions to the
roadway segment will not impede the original goals of the project.

Procurement

The funds for this Change Order are budgeted from Account 101-1900-519-6300 (Infrastructure
Surtax), under Project 1S19002401.

Recommendation

Staff recommends the approval of a Change Order #1 to BCC Engineering in the amount of
$35,425.63 for additional scope change to include 2-way traffic design, which will provide for
the revision to roadway, drainage, pavement marking, and landscaping plans as requested by the
residents of the area. Staff recommend authorizing the City Manager, pursuant to legal review, to
execute any necessary budget adjustments, transfers, and amendments.



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project

City of Key West
RFQ 22-006
CHANGE ORDER #01 engineering
Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006
July 29, 2024

This Change Order between the City of Key West (“CITY”) and BCC Engineering, LLC
("CONSULTANT"} is pursuant to the modification of the proposed typical section at the request
of the CITY as part of the Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project (RFQ 22-006). The CITY
has requested that the proposed typical section of the project be modified from a one-way
roadway with a counterflow bike lane and inverted crown to a two-way roadway with no bike
lanes and at normal crown. Preliminary design and analysis have currently progressed using the
previous concept of a one-way typical section and will require additional work to modify the
proposed design to the requested two-way typical section. The additional time and effort
required to make these modifications are covered in this Change Order and outlined below.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Task 1 - Project Management Scope
¢ Prepare for and attend project meetings to review and discuss modified typical section.
¢ Coordination of proposed typical section modifications with other design disciplines.
+ Coordination of revised project schedule.

Task 2 - Public Involvement Scope
o Update graphics to be used for public meeting boards.
» Update public meeting boards with revised graphics and language depicting new
typical section.

Task 3 - Design Scope

e Roadway
o Revise typical sections.
Revise horizontal geometry.
Reanalyze potential MOT.
Update MOT typical sections and phasing notes.
Update quantities and cost estimate.
Attend meeting with CITY to review and discuss updated horizontal geometry.

O 0 0 OO0

¢ Drainage
o Reanalyze drainage layout for normal crown condition.
o Revise preliminary inlet placement.
o Update quantities and cost estimate.



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

e Signing and Pavement Marking
o Review updated two-way typical section and geometric design.
o Analyze two-way signage instead of one-way.
o Develop new cost estimate.

¢ Llandscape/Hardscape
o Revise graphics for public meeting boards.
o Revise all renderings and perspectives.
o Revise plans.

Fee and Billing

BCC will perform all services described under Tasks 1 through 3 for a lump sum fee of $35,425.63.
See Exhibit A for fee estimate backup.

Billing for services performed under Tasks 1 through 3 will be monthly based on the percentage
of services completed.

Attachments

¢ Exhibit A: Fee Estimate Backup

We appreciate this opportunity to provide these services to you. Please contact us if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

BCC ENGINEERING, LLC

( At

Andrew List, PE,
Project Manager



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

WORK AUTHORIZATION

The City of Key West agrees with the above scope. BCC Engineering, LLC is hereby authorized to proceed.

City of Key West
Print: e c¢. Sy, {or Legy/
N o -2 W Q\e“ 80,;,

<
Title: ‘ﬂ\tf:f\\_ C. = b y ™M o — /m 3

1]
Date: “ 12 - 2.01-‘1: %96 f

BCC ENGINEERING, LLC

Print:

Title:

Date:




Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

EXHIBIT A

Fee Estimate Backup



oLl HSTY'ILS = oTor'zs 00°0% 00'9z9'TS 00799¥'eS 00'092'1$ o0'es toas eiEls 0F'129'sy LTSS 8L'980'98 09°860'yS 99'6¥'28 009828 (papwo)iv03 Yeig poy
w0l TH9ZY'ICS S0z " v i i [ 0 0 " " [ i® 3 st ] mo3ang
“Jokoq Am-on)
pur .-Eu&n&-,.uru.ucz .-_u_”u“.w eSS oo'0Z0'0LE €9 ve o sk 24 2z o 0 o o a [ o 0 q adusipiepyedeazpue 'y
“Au-5U0 J0 pEOEL 80RUBS ABm-oi -
‘ubisep oqewosll  Serels o0eTIETS sk [ o o o ° ] o s 0 Q oL o ° o seAeuy BUpUB Juowened P BuuBis 3
BB RIS (B4} AB-ON) AR -
y y—
~umoro euou Jog semue seuma ] 951645 awarvss o o ) o o [} 0 o ° s q 5 s [ ' usfuuy eBruwigQ
“sejou Bussyd |0
“suofoes jeopdky Buiswud LOW | 2972418 1E7r'ES oz [ o a [ ° 0 o 4 < < ¥ v v [ sumd fenpeoy 'O
*BUORI®E ROHAA) AKDEOY
“cOugBew |BAUYISY -
E Suiseyd LOW |
nheus Busend LON| )| 1588 1LS 99 o o 0 o ° ° o : ol o & £ L I sisieuy Aswpeay ‘g
"ARaucos [euonion
“suogows [BAMAL
*5pi80q Dugesud JRqng -
"ep s 136001
e Aum.g.m_-»wz weals £6'90LYS £ ° ° [ [ o 0 [ 0 [ s s ° £ [ WsweA AU RN SR BEUE 5900iq Y
UoREEPICaD PUY SBuNeR SseiBoL) -
adudepang Kwlq Juiod 1sawusmynog| |
> @ o 00'ses woors 0SS 0051Z8 000528 [T 0001LE 995¢1$ 0T 1078 [T reesLs owsels €IeIzs 005828
(suoydunssy) sajoN uopeimdg H m w Sun 3wy
9
m g = L -4 40 3 ] W
: g AT T ¢ 7 T3 7 i I T 13 7 T
4 = ¥ S E g . £ . S
g o) e 4 (33 13 g E H H E
? 3 3 4 ! i | B H g g i { 2
O I AR S D T O O O i
H sl st | Bl H |8 el | 3 T |1
§ : i g ¥ :
TV
r20uUL
500-22 D
o Koyl jo Ko

0201 Jujod ISCWLLIANOG
dlewpeg 9s4 divideq T1'BupesuiBul 928 Y, LBHXI




Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project i

City of Key West |
RFQ 22-006
TASK WORK ORDER #01 engheering
Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-004

November 3, 2023

At the request of the City of Key West (the Client), BCC Engineering, LLC (the Consultant) has
prepared this scope of work for professional engineering service for the design of overall corridor
improvements along Whitehead Street from United Street to South Street and along South Street
from Whitehead Street to Duval Street.

For these services, BCC Engineering will perform the following:

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Task 1 - Data Gathering/Review
As part of this task, BCC will perform the following:

¢ Coordinate with City of Key West and any other relevant entities to gather available
existing data fo be evaluated as part of the design of the improvements, inciuding as-
built plans, right of way maps, drainage maps, etc.

* Prepare for and attend meetings including a project kick-off.

Task 2 - Project Management Scope
¢ Prepare for and attend project meetings as defined in the staff hour estimate.
¢ Coordination of digital delivery documens.
o Coordination of project schedule.
o Coordination with Structural Engineer designing seawall within project limits.

Task 3 - Public Invoivement Scope
e Preparation of renderings for two {2) separate public meetings.
¢ Preparation of a PowerPoint to present design plans at public meetings.
o« Coordinate, schedule, and attend two (2} public meetings and prepare necessary
materials.

Task 4 - Design Scope

s Roadway
The main tasks to be performed as part of the Roadway scope of work are as follows:

Develop iypical sections.

Horizontal geometry and vertical geometry.

Cross sections every 50’ along roadway dlignment.

Prepare and submit necessary design variation (anticipating one (1) design

o O 0 0o

1



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

variation for clear zone).
Prepare and submit Master Plan concept.
Prepare and submit design plans at 60% and 100%.
Quantities to be provided at 60% and 100% submittals.
Cost estimates to be provided at 60% and 100% submittails.
Temporary traffic control analysis includes:

=  TICP general notes for construction.

s TICP typical sections and phasing notes.

»  Vehicular and pedestiian detours.

O 0O Qo 0 ¢

s Drainage
The main tasks to be performed as part of the drainage scope of work are as follows:

o Collect available data on existing drainage system conditions. No topographic
information will be collected for the existing drainage system.

o Review survey and utility information collected for the project.

o Evaluate that the Proposed Roadway design is consistent with the current City’s
Stormwater Masterplan.

o Summarize the applicable drainage design criteria for this project.

o Meet with SFWMD to discuss the required criteria to confirm that no permitting
will be required for the proposed improvements. It is assumed thai no permits
will be required due to the impervious areas being reduced, and no new lanes
will be added.

o Prepare drainage design based on the design criteria established.

o Prepare drainage design plans.

e Signing and Pavement Marking
The signing and pavement marking will be designed to meet the Florida Greenbook

Standards and MUTCD. Proposed scope includes:

o All existing signs and pavement markings within the project limits will be removed.

o New signing and markings will be provided for the new one-way traffic flow
pattern on Whitehead Sireet southbound from United Street and South Street
eastbound to Duval Street.

o Replace/remove existing signs and propose new signs for the new one-way
traffic flow pattern at all the approaches of the intersection of Whitehead $t ot
United St and the intersection of South St and Duval St.

e Roadway Lighting
The roadway lighting will be desigrned to meet the Forida Green book Chapler é
Lighting, The MUTCD standards and the National Electric Code (NEC).

o The Existing Keys Energy Services streetlighting will be removed.

o New 20ff or below, decorative dual arm post top LED Acorn type lights will
provide street lighting and pedestrian zones lighting. These lights will be
operated at 120V,



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project

City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

Acorn light fixtures will have house side shields to limit light spill into private
properties.

Special cable splicing design will account the full submersion of pull boxes
dvuring flooding events,

One new metered load center will serve the streetlights and landscape
decorative lights and outlets. This load center will be detailed in the roadway
lighting plans.

Special reinforced grounding to protect pedestrians touching the light poles.
Assumption will be made that each pole underground electrical pull box is
flocded.

» Decorative Lighting and Electrical Outlets
The decorative lighting and outlets sysiem will be designed to meet the Florida Green

book Chapter 6 Lighting, The MUTCD standards and the Naticnal Electric Code (NEC).

o
o

New tree lighting and flood lighting for entrances monument.

New Planter and Selected trees GFCI 120V outlets for use with special seasonal
tree/planter lighting. and kiosks during special road parties or special other
events.

The 120Vac and low voltage DC circuits will be fed from the roadway fighting
load center. This load center will be depicted in the roadway lighting plans.
Special lighting /electrical schedules remain in the decorative lighting plans set.
The decorative lights and outlets system will be independently protected from
roadway lights.

Special reinforced grounding to protect pedestrians touching the decorative
lights. Coordination for the installation of 120VAC outlets in coordination with
the City's concerns about their usage.

Decorative lighting includes in-ground lights safe for pedestrian’s touch and
walk over,

s Llandscape/Hardscape
The main tasks fo be performed as part of the landscape/hardscape scope of work are

as follows:

¢}

Site Assessment - Curlis + Rogers (C+R) will review the survey information
provided and an arborist shall assess any trees within the project area for removal
or relocation.

Site Modeling - Using LIDAR and other remote sensing technologies, C+R will
investigate the site's vulnerabilities and natural systems, including wind fetch,
topography, hydrology, and vegetation. This will be ground-truthed and
adjusted during site visits and community input and will form the basis of an
analysis of the potential for interventions within the project area and the
immediate surroundings to mitigate environmental, economic and social
vulnerabilities. C+R will use this model to identify critical vulnerabilities, including
but not limited to: freshwater and flash flooding; wave run-up, sea surge,
potential breaches and other sources of saltwater flooding and destruction.

3



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project

City of Key West

RFQ 22-006

C+R will adopt projections provided by Monroe County Office of Resiliency
and/or the Unified Sea Level Rise Projections published by the Southeast Florida
Regionadl Compact on Climate Change. Due to the uncertainty in projections
and variation in service life between different park components, various
projections will be assessed, Published tidal and recent king tide data will be
adopted to provide water levels and extreme tide water levels.

Inundation Modeling - The Consultant will assess potential inundation for various
scenarios related to the sea level rise and tidal events {i.e. "king tides") based on
available topographic data.

Master Flan Concept - develop a concept for the public space and landscaping
which will include the hardscape areas, sidewalks, plaza and general site
landscaping. We will present options for seating, lighting and shade structures for
the client to review. We will then review with the client to finalize the layout and
furnishings selections. C+R will produce a color site plan and three renderings of
the proposed improvements. C+R shall attend one public meeting in person to
review the plans, The deliverables for this phase are as foliows;

A layout of proposed hardscape materials, including paving, site furnishings
and lighting. A layout of proposed planting areas with a list of species to be
used. A plan showing the disposition of existing trees/palms in the project
area. A rendered color plan of the project site. Three color renderings
(perspectives or sections) to convey the concept fo the public.

o Construction Documents:

Utilities
The utility coordination scope of work includes:

e}

A Hardscape Plan showing all paving materials with details and finishes &
colors specified (base materials to be detailed by BCC).

An Amenity Plan showing all proposed site furnishings and lighting with
details and selections of materials and colors.

A Planting Plan. The plan will indicate location, species, and specifications
of all plant materials. Details of planting installation will be provided.

An lrigation Plan, Notes & Details. A new system shall be specified if
needed. A fully developed lIrigation plan, notes and details will be
provided showing the locations and specifications of all heads, piping and
valves and the estimated water use. The system will be designed with zones
according to water use and include a rain sensor for water conservation.
Attendance to one (1) Public meeting if needed.

Review Utility Plans and Data.

Client will provide a recent Sunshine 811 design ticket identifying all utility
owners within and adjacent to the project limits.

Client will provide survey information with all existing underground and
above-ground utilities. Survey shall include all locations for existing utility
valves, manholes, related utility appurtenances, and power poles. Survey
of pipe inverts for existing sanitary gravity sewer lines shall also be
included in survey.



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

* Client will provide as-builts and other available records depicting the
existing utilities.
Make Utiiity Contacts — one contact will be made to utility owners.
Review Utility Markups & Work Schedules,
Utility Coordination/Follow-up.
Utility Constructability Review.
Transmit final construction contract plans to UAOs,
Transmit final utility files to the PM/EOR and prepare the Utility Certification
Package.
o Coordinate certification reviews with PM/EORs,

O C o0 0 00

Survey
(To be provided by The City of Key West and to include existing utilities.)

Geolechnicai
(To be provided by The City of Key West)

Task 5 - Opfional Services (To be negoliated lafer)

Design of custom sign at Southernmost Point Plaza.

Task 6 — Post Bid Assistance

Clarifications and Interpretations. When requested by the CLIENT, CONSULTANT shall
provide Conitractor with necessary clarifications and interpretations of the drawings and
specifications as appropriate to the orderly completion of their respective portions of
the construction. Such clarifications and interpretations will be consistent with the intent
of and reasonably inferable from the drawings and specifications.

Review and Respond to Reguests for iInformation (RFls). The CONSULTANT will review and
respond to requests for information (RFIs) as provided by the CLIENT, through Substantial
Completion. Responses will be provided immediately, when required, or within a
maximum of (5) working days from receipt of RFls.

Shoo Drawinas and Samples. When requested by the CLIENT, CONSULTANT shall review
and approve [(or take other appropriate action in respect of) shop drawings and
samples which Contractor is required to submit, but only for conformance with the
information given in the drawings and specifications and compatibility with the design
concept of the completed Project as a functioning whole. Such reviews and approvals
or other action will not extend to means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
procedures of construction or to safety precautions and programs incident thereto.
Substitutes. When requested by CLIENT, CONSULTANT shall evaluate and determine the
acceptability of o reasonable number of substlitute or "or-equal’ materials and
equipment proposed to Contractor by Subcontractors or Suppliers, and make revisions
to drawings and specifications occasioned by the acceptance of substitute or "or-
equal’ materials and equipment.




Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

Assumptions and Exclusions

» Assumplions:

Community outreach to be provided by the City of Key West,

Parking meters to be coordinated and relocated by others.

Permit fees shall be paid directly by the City of Key West.

No custom sign panel design anficipated.

Parking signs and non-standard MUTCD signs to be provided by the City of Key
West.

O 0 0 00

e Exclusions:

o Surveying, geotechnical investigations, wind studies, vibration studies, site
specific seismic analysis or testing, and environmental assessments,

o Any services required to obtain construction permits that are obtained by a
licensed contractor that does not specifically relate to civil engineering.

o Any services required due to the redlization or disclosure that the proposed
project site contains an environmental contamination.

o Any permit coordination services not related o the required civil permits.

o Any other services not specifically included in the Scope of Services

Schedule

BCC shall submit the Deliverables identified under Tasks 1 through 4 as depicted in the 1able
below.

Deliverable Task Duration ]
| Master Plan Concept B - _' 2.5 Months
| 60% Design Plans - 2.5 Months
| 100% Design Plans ) | 2 Months
Fee and Billing

BCC will perform all services described under Tasks 1 through 4 for a lump sum fee of $281,135.94.
See Exhibit A for fee estimate backup.

BCC will perform all services under Task 6 for a time and material fee based on agreed upon
hourly labor rates reflected in EXHIBIT A not to exceed a total contract amount of $10,000.00.

Billing for services performed under Tasks 1 through 4 will be monthly based on the percentage
of services completed.

Billing for services performed under Task & will be monthly based on hours contributed to the



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

Project at the agreed upon hourly labor rates reflected in EXHIBIT A.

Aftachments

¢ Exhibit A: Fee Estimate Backup

We appreciate this opportunity to provide these services to you. Please contact us if you have
any guestions.

Sincerely,

BCC ENGINEERING, LLC

for

Andrew List, PE,
Project Manager



Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

WORK AUTHORIZATION

The City of Key West agrees with the above scope. BCC Engineering, LLC is hereby authorized to proceed.

City of Key West

' Le
o %ﬁ {or L€ga/ S(/,}%-
Print: 4&1&;& J . ( Lilc(} ad ® ',
& oy e
Title: N s, o .
]
&

Q‘O

q\;o'd
,{Q\

BCC ENGINEERING, LLC

Print:

Title:

Date:




Southernmost Point Plaza Streetscape Project
City of Key West
RFQ 22-006

EXHIBIT A

Fee Estimate Backup



f 03 pasy AOU Sue Y I | T
“ucyedge <
{90y 103 uazeq nd JeasdEmedtic josK | 820518 zLoeg'sd x5 o | 3 0 a [}
PUP Hod 6/eao0 10§ TP IIHAS
"SR ud SOy

uspRgRRcO dI04 | or'aoLs LS ah [ [ L] ° [} Q ? [

50 © ° ey By |
3 Jeip sOagon,

"RPIT UNd P FS

topou oy A pu mgol eimng | EVELS wwrercs oz ° 3 [ ° o a a s

|
*HALIES 802 pUS VeI
H a 1 _ o 0 t sy Buppey weumard 3 DS H

|
|
Rt i
*HEWYLY 93 PuUt LG
"ol LOLAQ) saymert dopmang | 2zg20d stoet'ss o ° L} ] Q@
ubgey
MRS PLB LaRIee ordds Majhi) [

| [
° o ° z 13 _ [ w — ° _ ° v IRV DU e § BONOS D |

f — _ “ f i _ t

IESEONUONEPUYD |
_6)0n usuad paawd | { _ |
e ) | erems ErRaroLs £ o o o °

NN WNAL] | G2E5)S Wes'ss o L] o ° ° Q 0 o o ot [} 23 _ L] _ v T — e sinrng

“RIGLe (00 BUS AGID.
AP Yen Bunsice vimdey (L334 O Lv'sZs nt | 0 o 0 L] Q ] L] &t oz ° L] v 0 Ll gy sfeung g
“TiBieep URIP LA - |
“URN D AN |
S eounisas ag | _

et uotd g0l
(Do 38 104N LoD e el] SReIec) (voeds

RO MOl put Uy [13 113 PLE200TS oz 0 0 o o Q 9 o ” z

BRI UBEsRY — _ —
9 n [ ” L SUmd Aspasy
“eogaes txary |

"Anwuond [ELISA, § RIOTIOH L7118 st =2 o 2 © [ 9 o L] % L1 W ss tr KAy ANSpaay g _
“UBeR WA Ny
EA e vopas e
USIPIO WY -
“suns e | |
RS P aBunees ERa0id pUeRY
(B0 ‘Ueprpieuinzon |
smfoud o (e pue uogmduos|  |€72ELE RS oel ] a [ o a L] L} L Q @ s o ]
PORPING Do TR 40 BN R
"dnes pefg) paustisey (el - m
|

[ MIAOA AL bal ey Mg Y

SEEIRBAS VTN [Mfod SEOWLAEAA T |

[ V BT ! 00URTF | Wtes was | svank o R it | ocoRl ciees | s v
_ uend s e W sV | wsizs ] 3 0% | WO | [ 3 oW S—

|
= |
T |
LR ALIR .
_

il
't

fapoy Ag 100D NaIg.

AL mg Wy BuseA
Appoy &8 einoy uey

|
|

m yong

L - 3 sy pisvemday Som ey |

2oLl

KL D

1 Any o Ky

I B [ROWLLMANOg

SR soy dmyowgy 977 Bupesigiy 301 LY, LIS



swarls

waeLezs

oM IS

L o2t ]

BTILYLIS

wot

ral'es

T
steul'aig

RS

e

iR

s

| BITREOLS LeuL0'eEs

TLRELS

W' |

odn panLoqetyn
bk Oopunty
wwd Auway

s ocropre -

peew
A 1B AZURBUARN pus 10} Ayepliey

“uopea

umzsPRd 1oy Guipunorl Daal oy 4l epped
-

NIZ) E3A40 4988 BRI pUR IR ot

Wsunuou seoese|
# By poeK Puw Bupiidy IRA AN -

"ers

WS

LSS

L N3

CUSLTTLS

WLV ecs

fan |

"

o

114

QL

L3

mll.llT CalN|

wi

|
T

"

[}

(L | - ._ "

*

=]

_

_ll.a..u

(Paprolaen s moy,|

|

drtuessdEpurn )

|

waun RS Pus Bomid sApR0Na )

(cuandameny) sovon uansueie |

WL g wey shesen

AuARoY AZ 180D 45|

Apv Ae minop yarg

MY $0834 P

0TS

¥

jrrep——

1o

LT

ws | siRizs

|

-
P

.
il

_

g |

Ay gL

WIWEIY W] SR OT]'BUHHBUE 208 LY. LaMYA





